#### Ordinance No. 2021-24

# AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE PINION PINES SUBDIVISION AT 1115 AND 1117 LOWELL AVENUE, PARK CITY, UTAH

WHEREAS, the owners of property located at 1115 and 1117 Lowell Avenue petitioned the City Council for approval of the Pinion Pines Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2021, the Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing, and forwarded a positive recommendation to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, on May 27, 2021, the City Council conducted a duly noticed public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Pinion Pines Subdivision is consistent with the Park City Land Management Code, including § 15-7.1-3(B), § 15-7.1-6, and Chapters 15-2.2 and 15-7.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Park City, Utah, as follows:

**SECTION 1. APPROVAL.** The Pinion Pines Subdivision is approved subject to the following Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions of Approval:

## **Findings of Fact**

- 1. The Pinion Pines Condominium Plat—a two-unit condominium constructed in the 1980s—was recorded with Summit County in 1985 (Recorder Entry No. 234744) for 1115 and 1117 Lowell Avenue.
- 2. The Applicant proposes terminating the two-unit Pinion Pines Condominium to create two Lots for a Duplex.
- 3. 1115 and 1117 Lowell Avenue are in the Historic Residential 1 Zoning District.
- 4. The Historic Residential 1 Zoning District requires a 3,750-square-foot Lot minimum for a Duplex. 1115 Lowell Avenue is 4,752 square feet; 1117 Lowell Avenue is 4,873 square feet.
- 5. The Historic Residential 1 Zoning District requires a 25-foot Lot width. 1115 Lowell Avenue is 33.82 feet: 1117 Lowell Avenue is 34.93 feet.
- The Historic Residential 1 Zoning District establishes a maximum Building Footprint pursuant to this formula: Maximum Building Footprint = (Area/2) x 0.9<sup>A/1875</sup>.
- 7. The maximum Building Footprint for 1115 Lowell Avenue is 1,819 square feet; the Maximum Building Footprint for 1117 Lowell Avenue is 1,852 square feet.
- 8. The Historic Residential 1 Zoning District requires Front and Rear Setbacks of 15 feet for Lots with depth over 100 feet.
- 9. The Lot depth for 1115 & 1117 Lowell Avenue is 140 feet. Front Setbacks for 1115 & 1117 Lowell Avenue are 45 feet; Rear Setbacks comply and any additions must meet at least a 15-foot Rear Setback.

- 10. The Historic Residential 1 Zoning District requires a three-foot Side Setback for Lots with a width up to 37.5 feet. 1115 & 1117 Lowell Avenue both have stairs and patios that slightly encroach into the Side Setbacks. LMC Section 15-2.2-3(J)(6) exempts patios and steps not more than 30" in height above Final Grade, not including any required handrails.
- 11. Side Setbacks between connected Structures are not required where Structures are designed with a common wall on a Property line and the Lots are burdened with a party wall agreement.
- 12.1115, 1117, 1155, 1157, 1175, 1177, 1195, and 1197 Lowell Avenue are accessed by Northstar Road, a private ingress, egress, and utilities easement.

#### **Conclusions of Law**

- There is Good Cause for this Plat amendment because the transition from a twounit condominium to a Duplex alters private restrictions for the properties but does not change the use of the Structure or the applicable land use regulations for the properties.
- 2. The Plat Amendment is consistent with Land Management Code § 15-7.1-3(B), § 15-7.1-6, and Chapters 15-2.2 and 15-7.
- 3. Neither the public not any person will be materially injured by the proposed Plat Amendment.
- 4. Approval of the Plat Amendment, subject to the conditions stated below, does not adversely affect the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Park City.

### **Conditions of Approval**

- The City Planner, City Attorney, and City Engineer will review and approve the final form and content of the plat for compliance with State law, the Land Management Code, and the Conditions of Approval, prior to recordation of the plat.
- The applicant shall record the plat at the County within one year from the date of City Council approval. If recordation has not occurred within one year, this approval for the plat will be void, unless a request for an extension is made in writing prior to the expiration date and an extension is granted by the City Council.
- 3. The maximum Building Footprint for 1115 Lowell Avenue is 1,819 square feet; the Maximum Building Footprint for 1117 Lowell Avenue is 1,852 square feet.
- 4. The Applicant shall ensure the Duplex complies with all applicable Building and Fire Code requirements and shall complete a party wall agreement in a form approved by the City Attorney and Chief Building Official to be recorded on the same date as the amended plat.
- 5. The plat shall retain the private ingress, egress, and utilities easement.
- 6. The plat shall be titled Pinion Pines Subdivision, formerly known as the Pinion Pines Condominiums.
- The Applicant shall enter into a civil agreement to address ownership and maintenance responsibilities of both retaining walls that encroach over the property lines.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect upon publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27th Day of May, 2021.

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

DocuSigned by:

AND

0340104CDC42481...

Andy Beerman, MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

City Recorder

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Docusigned by:
Margaret Plane
11858664ACF34C7

City Attorney's Office

